## CHAPTER 2—H. F. No. 62

An act to authorize the Governor and State Auditor on behalf and in the name of the State of Minnesota to convey certain real estate owned by it in the Village of Milaca, Minnesota, to the Village of Milaca.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Conveyance of certain lands authorized.—The Governor and the State Auditor on behalf of and in the name of the State of Minnesota are hereby authorized and directed to convey to the Village of Milaca the following tract or parcel of land situated in the Village of Milaca, County of Mille Lacs and State of Minnesota, to-wit:

The West 100 feet of Lot Ten of Kerr's Subdivision of the West one-half of Block 39 in the Third Addition to the Village of Milaca, (said parcel of land being 66 feet by 100 feet, fronting on Hillside Avenue in said Village of Milaca) according to the plat thereof on file and of record in the office of the Register of Deeds in and for the County of Mille Lacs and State of Minnesota.

Approved January 21, 1927.

## CHAPTER 3-H. F. No. 155

An act to amend Sections 1 and 2, Chapter 35, General Laws 1925, authorizing the Treasurer of the State of Minnesota to receive payments on sales of school land, and other state lands, where the time limit for payment has expired, or will expire, on or before May 31, 1928, and authorizing the Governor of the State of Minnesota to execute patents therefor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Payments on school lands extended.—That Sections 1 and 2, Chapter 35, General Laws 1925, be and the same

are hereby amended to read as follows:

"Section 1. That the treasurer of the State of Minnesota is hereby authorized to receive payment up to and including December 31, 1927, of the principal on all state land certificates where the time for payment of said principal has expired, or will expire, on or before May 31st, 1928, and the governor of the State of Minnesota is hereby authorized to execute patents covering those lands on which all demands due the state have been paid in full, as hereinbefore provided; provided further, that the provisions of this act shall not apply to state land certificates that have been canceled prior to the passage of this act.

Sec. 2. Interest rate on balance.—That interest on the principal remaining unpaid May 31, 1928, shall run thereafter at the rate of ten per cent per annum until the said principal is paid in full."

Approved January 21, 1927.

## CHAPTER 4-H. F. No. 188

An act to appropriate money to defray the cost of the publication of the proposed amendments to the Constitution during the month of October, 1926.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Appropriation for publication of constitutional amendments.—The sum of \$17,884.80 is hereby appropriated out of any funds in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, for the payment of the publication of the proposed amendments to the constitution in various newspapers of the state during the month of October, 1926.

Approved January 27, 1927.

## CHAPTER 5-H. F. No. 38

An act authorizing the renewal of the period of corporate existence of certain corporations whose period of duration has expired without the renewal thereof, and legalizing acts and contracts of such corporation made or done and performed subsequent to the expiration of the original period of existence of such corporation.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Renewal of corporate existence of certain corporations authorized.—Any corporation heretofore organized, for pecuniary profit or for social and charitable purposes under the laws of this State, whose period of duration has expired less than five years prior to the passage of this act and the same has not been renewed and such corporation has continued to transact its business, may renew its corporate existence from the date of the expiration of its period of duration for an additional period not exceeding 30 years from and after the time of its expired period of duration, with the same force and effect as if renewed prior to the expiration of its term of existence, by taking the same proceedings and by paying into the state treasury the same incorporation fee as now provided by law for the renewal of the corporate existence of such corporations in cases